**REC** 

**FORM PTO-1595 U.S.** 

(Rev. 6-93)

05-10-2001



101712055

**HEET** 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
2-27-00 To the Commissioner for Patents : Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     Honeywell International, Inc., Honeywell Intellectual Property, Inc., Phoenix Controls Corporation	Name: <b>MyIndoorAir.com, Inc.</b>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [x] No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 55 Chapel Street
[x] Assignment [ ] Merger	Newton, MA 02458
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
Execution Dates October 23, 2000, October 25, 2000 and April 25, 2001	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 6,125,710 (serial no. 08/843,413) and 09/058,468	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [x] No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <b>[2]</b>
Name: Jason M. Honeyman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00
Address: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. Federal Reserve Plaza	[x] Enclosed
600 Atlantic Avenue Boston, MA 02210	[ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
BOSION, INA 022 TO	The Commissioner is authorized to charge:
	8. Deposit Account No: 23/2825
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 80E	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Jason M. Honeyman	5/1/01
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [9]	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Box Assignment

Honorable Commissioner of Patents,

Washington, D.C. 20231

## Patent Assignment Agreement

This Patent Assignment Agreement is entered into on March 30, 2000, by and between Honeywell International, Inc., and Honeywell Intellectual Property, Inc., each of whom have a place of business at 101 Columbia Road, Morristown, New Jersey 07962 (both of the foregoing Honeywell entities hereinafter "Honeywell"), Phoenix Controls Corporation, having a place of business at 55 Chapel Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02458 ("Phoenix")(Honeywell and Phoenix collectively hereinafter "Honeywell Entities") and MyIndoorAir.com, Inc., a company having a place of business at 55 Chapel Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02458 ("MyIndoorAir").

- (1) Honeywell Entities, by a certain Asset Transfer and Product Development Agreement executed on March 30, 2000 ("Asset Agreement") has sold, assigned and otherwise transferred to MyIndoorAir, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents identified on the Schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof, including all claims for infringement thereof, if any, which may have arisen prior to the effective date of the Asset Agreement, all of said rights under such Patents to be held and enjoyed by MyIndoorAir, and that of any successors, assigns or others in privity therewith, to the full end of the term for which the Patents have been or will be granted, extended, reissued or otherwise provided for, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Honeywell Entities if the Asset Agreement had not been entered into.
- (2) Honeywell Entities further agrees that it will, at the written request of MyIndoorAir, without demanding any further consideration therefore, but subject to reimbursement by MyIndoorAir for reasonable expenses incurred thereby, do all lawful acts including, but not limited to, the execution and acknowledgement of instruments, that are deemed reasonably necessary by MyIndoorAir for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, and/or enforcing the Patents, and for maintaining, vesting and/or otherwise perfecting MyIndoorAir's right, title and/or interest in and to the Patents.

SIGNED UNDER SEAL as of the date set forth above.

MyIndoorAir.com, Inc.

[Name, Title]

Date: October 25, 2000

Honeywell Intellectual Property, Inc.

Phoenix Controls Corporation

[Name, Title]
Date: OCF, 23, 2000

[Name, Title]

SIGNED UNDER SEAL as of the date set forth above.

Honeywell International, Inc.

By: Mh Denned Connel
[Name, Title]

Date: Apr. (75, 2001

528602.1

**RECORDED: 05/01/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 011770 FRAME: 0008